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H��ng d�n b�t đ�u nhanh này đã bao g�m các h��ng d�n c� b�n nh�t. Quét 
mã QR bên trên đ� có h��ng d�n cài đ�t chi ti�t h�n v� cách v�n hành camera 
c�a b�n.

This Quick Start Guide already contains minimalist instructions for different users 
(Vietnamese, Japanese, German, Italian, French and Spanish) We avoid printing these 
large manuals in an effort to limit our impact on the environment.

Scan the code below for a more detailed installation guide on how to operate your 
camera.
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Esta Guía de inicio rápido ya contiene las instrucciones más básicas. Para una configura-
ción más detallada, escanea el código QR de la parte superior para aprender a manejar 
tu cámara.
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本取扱説明書には、基本的な説明しか記載されていません。詳細な取扱説明書をご覧になるには、
上部のQRコードをスキャンしてください。

Diese Schnellstartanleitung enthält bereits die grundlegendsten Anweisungen. Für eine 
detailliertere Einrichtung scannen Sie den QR-Code oben, um zu erfahren, wie Sie Ihre 
Kamera bedienen.

Scansiona il codice per accedere al manuale dell'utente italiano più dettagliato

Ce guide de démarrage rapide contient déjà les instructions les plus élémentaires. Pour 
une configuration plus détaillée, scannez le code QR en haut de page pour apprendre à 
utiliser votre appareil photo.

SCAN THE QR CODE TO 
GET THE E-MANUAL
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SETTING UP
1. Download the Home V app and create an account.

2. Pull off the silicone at the bottom and turn on the power switch to turn on 
the camera.

3. Press the Sync button for about 5 seconds     until you hear a 'Du' sound 
with the indicator light shows red and flashes rapidly.

4. Go to the Home V app, then add your device by tapping on the '+' button; 
follow the app instruction to finish the setup process.

Red light
Fast flashing

“Du”



MOUNTING

WARNING

"Please make sure to use a locally certified 5V 1A power adapter and a 
standard-compliant USB cable. Also, ensure that the USB cable plug is 
properly connected.
Using an incompatible power adapter may damage the device or cause 
safety issues such as overheating or short circuits."

1. Find the base plate of the bracket from the accessory box. Then, use the 
plate as a template to mark points on the ceiling or wall to assist with the 
drilling process.

Install the Camera on a Wall

5.  It’s recommended to fully charge 
the battery before mounting the 
camera outdoors. Charge the 
battery with a power adapter.

Battery status light

Battery Status Light

Charging Time

Charging: Steady Red

Fully Charged: Steady Green

7-8 Hours(0-100%)



4. Swipe the mounting bracket onto the plate until it is secured, then attach 
the camera to the bracket by clicking it on.

1/4” DRILL

3. Align the holes on the mounting plate with those in the ceiling. Insert 
the anchors into the holes (anchors are necessary for walls that are made 
out of hard materials such as concrete, brick, or stucco.) Fix the screws 
with a screwdriver to fasten the mounting bracket to the ceiling or wall. 

2. Drill holes with a 1/4 inch drill bit.



1. Thread the provided strap to the mounting plate.

2. Attach the security mount to the plate. 

3. Fasten the security mount to a tree.

4. Install the camera and adjust the camera angles as instructed in step 4 
in the previous installation guide.

The 1/4" screw universal base is included for your convenience. The base 
provides you with additional mounting options For instance, if you have 
previously installed other cameras on your ceiling or wall, you can now 
reuse the same bracket by simply attaching our universal base to the old 
bracket from the other cameras.

Note: this item does not include 1/4" screw universal bracket.

Install the Camera with Loop Strap

Install the Camera with 1/4" Screw Universal Base



1. Remove the screw from the 1/4" screw universal base.

2. Twist the 1/4" screw universal base and embed it into the camera, then 
install the camera onto the old bracket.

※ How to remove the 1/4" screw universal base from the camera

Unscrew the screw from 

the base.

Pull out the screw along 

with the base.

Successfully remove the 

base.

1 2 3
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2. To ensure that no detection is missed, do not install the camera directly 
facing the monitoring area. Instead, maintain an angle to avoid any 
potential blind spots.

1. Select a location where you can get the desired view. We recommend 
hanging the camera 8-10 ft (2.5-3 m) above the ground. 



To optimize the efficiency of virtavo Solar Panel, there are several notes you 
need to pay attention to:
#1  When mounting your VIRTAVO Solar panel, please select a position with 
the most sunlight throughout the year for it to make sure your Solar Panel 
could get the best efficiency when harvesting energy. The ideal Angle of 
mounting your Solar Panel equals to the local latitude ± 5°.
#2  Make sure that there is no blocking on the solar panel. The energy 
harvesting efficiency drops drastically even when a small portion of the 
solar panel is blocked. Please avoid mounting locations like the shadow of 
trees, buildings, or other obstacles to ensure sufficient sunlight.
#3  Please don't install the Solar Panel completely horizontal or your Solar 
Panel might accumulate dust and other debris easily and will affect the 
energy harvesting efficiency.
#4  Please wipe the Solar Panel with wet tissue or clothes regularly to 
remove dust and debris.

Attach the mounting bracket to a solid surface with the supplied screws. 
Make sure to allow enough charging cable (13ft/4m) to reach your camera 
from the mounting location of the solar panel.

INSTALLING THE SOLAR PANEL

sun

Equator

The Northem Hemisphere The Ideal Angle =The Local Latitude ±5°The Southern Hemisphere



If mounting to a wooden surface, screw the mounting bracket directly to the 
surface. If mounting to a masonry surface (bricks, concrete or stucco), drill 
two holes using a drill bit and insert the supplied wall plugs into holes. Then 
secure the mounting bracket to the surface with supplied screws. 

3. Use the waterproof gasket as support when connecting the solar panel to 
your camera. The gasket protects your camera from exposed moisture and 
other elements that may damage the camera. 

1

3

2

30°

1. Attach the solar panel to the mounting bracket until it is secured tightly. 
2. Angle the Solar Panel on the mounting bracket to receive the largest 
amount of sunlight. A 30° tilt is recommended (The bracket can support 
360° adjustment).

The steps for the installation: 

     
※You can also use straps to 
mount the solar panel bracket 
on a tree or utility pole.



Need help?

 Contact us

support@virtavo.com
Home V ＞ Contact us

CUSTOMER SERVICE
Warranty
Puwell Technology Inc. warrants this product to be free of defects in 
materials or workmanship for one year. This warranty does not include 
damage resulting from accidents or misuse. Damage from unauthorized 
service or modification of the product or of any furnished component will 
void this warranty in its entirety. This warranty is expressly in lieu of all 
other warranties, expressed or implied, including any warranty, represen-
tation, or condition of merchantability or that the products are fit for any 
particular purpose or use, and specifically in lieu of all special, indirect, 
incidental, or consequential damages. To obtain service/ replacement, 
please contact  support@virtavo.com. Please allow up to seven (7) 
business days for your replacement to be processed.

We are here for you.

Visit Home V＞Help and feedback for quick answers and customer service.
• How-to videos
• Troubleshooting tips
• Additional support resources

• Open the  Home V       app 
• Tap Menu     ＞Help and feedback     
• Select Contact us



This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two 
conditions: (1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any 
interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation. 
Warning: Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for 
compliance could void the user's authority to operate the equipment. 
Note: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital 
device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable 
protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. 
This equipment generates uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and 
used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communica-
tions. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If 
this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be 
determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the 
interference by one or more of the following measures: (1) Reorient or relocate the receiving 
antenna. (2) Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver. (3) Connect the 
equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected. (4) 
Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/ TV technician for help. 
FCC Radio Frequency Exposure Statement 
The device has been evaluated to meet general RF exposure requirements. The device can be 
used in fixed/mobile exposure condition. The min separation distance is 20cm. 
Notice: Shielded cables
All connections to other computing devices must be made using shielded cables to maintain 
compliance with FCC regulations.
The following importer is the responsible party
Company Name: PUWELL TECHNOLOGY INC
Address: 98 Cuttermill Road Suite 466 S, Great Neck, NY, 11021

FCC STATEMENT
NOTICE

 
This product can be used across EU member states.
Due to the used enclosure material, the product shall only be connected to a USB Interface of 
version 2.0 or higher. 
The adapter shall be installed near the equipment and shall be easily accessible.
Do not use the Device in the environment at too high or too low temperature, never expose the 
Device under strong sunshine or too wet environment. 
The suitable temperature for T8411 and accessories is 0°C-40°C. When charging, please place the 
device in an environment that has a normal room temperature and good ventilation. 
It is recommended to charge the device in an environment with a temperature that ranges from 
5°C~25°C
Please be sure to use only chargers that are certified for your region,output voltage/current is 
5Vdc/2A.Using unauthorized charger may cause danger and violate the authorization of the 
device and the guarantee article.
Wi-Fi Operating Frequency Range:2412~2472 MHz; Wi-Fi Max Output Power:14.46 dBm

This product complies with the radio interference  
requirements of the European Community.

Declaration of Conformity
Hereby, PUWELL CLOUD TECH LIMITED declares that this device is in compliance with the essential 
requirements and other relevant provisions of Directive 2014/53/EU.For the declaration of 
conformity, visit the Web site:https://www.virtavo.com/.



Cet appareil est conforme aux normes RSS exemptes de licence d'Industrie Canada.  Le 
fonctionnement est sujet aux deux conditions suivantes : (1) cet appareil ne doit pas provoquer 
d’interférences, et (2) cet appareil doit accepter toute interférence, y compris les interférences 
pouvant entraîner un fonctionnement indésirable de l’appareil. 
L'appareil est conforme aux limites de champ RF, les utilisateurs peuvent obtenir des 
informations canadiennes sur l’exposition aux RF et la conformité. 
Cet appareil numérique de classe B est conforme à la norme ICES-003 du Canada.  Cet 
équipement est conforme aux limites d'exposition aux rayonnements IC définies pour un 
environnement non contrôlé.  Cet équipement doit être installé et utilisé à une distance 
minimale de 20 cm entre le radiateur et votre corps.

DÉCLARATION DE L'IC

C&E Connection E-Commerce (DE) GmbH
Zum Linnegraben 20, 65933, Frankfurt am Main, Germany info@ce-connection.de

CE_1761_20240531_532

Declaration of Conformity
Hereby, PUWELL CLOUD TECH LIMITED declares that this product is in compliance with Radio 
Equipment Regulations 2017(SI2017/1206). The full text of the UK declaration of conformity is 
available at the following internet address: https://www.virtavo.com/

IC Statement 
This device complies with Industry Canada licence-exempt RSS standard(s). Operation is subject 
to the following two conditions:
(1) this device may not cause interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference, 
including interference that may cause undesired operation of the device."Le présent appareil est 
conforme aux CNR d'Industrie Canada applicables aux appareils radio exempts de licence. 
L'exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes:
(1) l'appareil nedoit pas produire de brouillage, et (2) l'utilisateur de l'appareil doit accepter tout 
brouillage radioélectrique subi, même si le brouillage est susceptible d'en compromettre le 
fonctionnement."
This Class B digital apparatus complies with Canadian ICES-003. Cet appareil numérique de la 
classe B est conforme à la norme NMB-003 du Canada. 
IC RF Statement:
When using the product, maintain a distance of 20cm from the body to ensure compliance with 
RF exposure requirements.Lors de l'utilisation du produit, maintenez une distance de 20 cm du 
corps afin de vous conformer aux exigences en matière  d'exposition RF.

This product complies with the radio interference requirements of the United Kingdom. 

This product is designed and manufactured with high quality materials and components, 
which can be recycled and reused.

This symbol means the product must not be discarded as household waste, and should 
be delivered to an appropriate collection facility for recycling. Proper disposal and 
recycling helps protect natural resources, human health and the environment. For more 
information on disposal and recycling of this product, contact your local municipality, 
disposal service, or the shop where you bought this product.

JunBright LTD
51 Chalton Street, London NW1 1HY UK



SAFETY 
The recommended temperature range for devices and accessories is 0°C to 40°C (32°F to 104°F) . 
Unless specifically indicated that it is safe to do so in the user guide or instruction manual, do not 
use this device in an environment that exceeds the recommended low or high temperature. 
Unless specifically indicated that it is safe to do so in the user guide or instruction manual, avoid 
exposing your device to direct sunshine or excessively wet environments. 
For pluggable equipment, the socket-outlet shall be easily accessible.
Use only the adapter provided by the manufacturer. Using unauthorized adapters may cause 
danger and violate the authorized use of the device or the warranty article.

CHILD SAFETY
• THIS DEVICE IS NOT A TOY.
• Choking Hazard: The product contains (or comes with) small parts, plastic elements, cables and 
parts that may cause choking hazard. Keep your camera and its accessories out of the reach of 
small children. Consult a physician immediately if small parts are swallowed.
• Strangulation Hazard: Children get strangled in cords. Keep cords out of the reach of children 
(more than 3ft/0.9m away).



EINRICHTEN DES SYSTEMS
1. die Home V-App herunterladen: Laden Sie zunächst die Home 
V-App auf Ihr Gerät herunter und erstellen Sie ein neues Konto.
2. schalten Sie die Kamera ein: Schalten Sie die Kamera ein, indem 
Sie die Einschalttaste drücken.
3. synchronisieren Sie die Kamera: Falls erforderlich, können Sie die 
Kamera zurücksetzen, indem Sie die Taste "Sync" etwa 5 Sekunden 
lang gedrückt halten. Sie hören ein "Du"-Geräusch und sehen ein 
blinkendes rotes Licht.
4. Konfiguration: Folgen Sie den Anweisungen auf dem Bildschirm, 
um die Konfiguration der Kamera abzuschließen.
Hinweis: Die Einrichtung der Kamera unterstützt nur 2.4GHz WiFi  
(5GHz Netzwerk wird nicht unterstützt.)
Brauchen Sie Hilfe? Besuchen Sie "Home V " ＞Hilfe und Feedback für 
schnelle Antworten und Kundenservice

KAMERAINSTALLATION

*Hinweis: Bitte stellen Sie die Kamera nach oben auf, damit kein 
Regen oder Schnee in das Gerät eindringen kann. Eine unsachgemäße 
Installation kann die Leistung der Kamera beeinträchtigen. 
Achten Sie außerdem darauf, dass die Kamera ein großes Sichtfeld hat 
und nicht durch nahe gelegene Objekte wie Wände oder Fenster 
verdeckt wird. Dadurch werden Infrarotreflexionen vermieden, die die 
Nachtsicht beeinträchtigen könnten.

Wählen Sie einen Ort für die Montage



Befestigen Sie die Halterung mit den mitgelieferten Schrauben an einer 
festen Oberfläche. Achten Sie darauf, dass das Ladekabel ausreichend 
lang ist, um die Kamera vom Montageort des Solarmoduls aus zu 
erreichen.

Wenn Sie die Kamera auf einer Holzoberfläche montieren, schrauben Sie 
die Halterung direkt an die Oberfläche.

Bei der Montage auf einer gemauerten Oberfläche (Ziegel, Beton oder 
Stuck) bohren Sie zwei Löcher mit einem Bohrer und setzen die mitgelief-
erten Dübel in die Löcher ein. Befestigen Sie dann die Halterung mit den 
mitgelieferten Schrauben an der Oberfläche. 

Im Folgenden werden die Schritte für die Installation im Mauerwerk 
beschrieben: 

1. Befestigen Sie das Solarmodul an der Montagehalterung, bis es fest 
sitzt. 

2. Neigen Sie das Solarmodul auf der Montagehalterung so, dass es die 
größte Menge an Sonnenlicht erhält. Es wird eine Neigung von 30° 
empfohlen (die Halterung kann um 360° verstellt werden).

Dieses Solarmodul ist für das Aufladen der VIRTAVO Akku-Kamera 
vorgesehen. So geht's:

1. Neigen Sie die Kamera, um den Ladeschacht zu finden.

2. Schließen Sie das mitgelieferte USB-Ladekabel des Solarmoduls an 
den Micro-USB-Anschluss Ihrer Kamera an.

Stellen Sie den Winkel des Solarmoduls so ein, dass es die meiste Energie 
erzeugt und die beste Ladeleistung erzielt. Stellen Sie die Kamera auf 
den gewünschten Blickwinkel ein.

Anmerkung:

1. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass der USB-Anschluss vollständig in die 
Kamera eingesteckt ist. 

2. Stellen Sie sicher, dass Sie die Bedienungsanleitung befolgen, um das 
Solarpanel richtig zu installieren. 



SICHERHEIT
Der empfohlene Temperaturbereich für Geräte und Zubehör beträgt 0°C bis 40°C (32°F bis 104°F).
Sofern im Benutzerhandbuch oder in der Bedienungsanleitung nicht ausdrücklich angegeben, 
dass dies sicher ist, verwenden Sie dieses Gerät nicht in einer Umgebung, die die empfohlene 
niedrige oder hohe Temperatur überschreitet.
Sofern im Benutzerhandbuch oder in der Bedienungsanleitung nicht ausdrücklich angegeben, 
dass dies sicher ist, vermeiden Sie es, Ihr Gerät direktem Sonnenlicht oder übermäßig feuchten 
Umgebungen auszusetzen.
Bei steckbarem Gerät muss die Steckdose leicht zugänglich sein.
Verwenden Sie nur den vom Hersteller bereitgestellten Adapter. Die Verwendung nicht 
autorisierter Adapter kann gefährlich sein und die autorisierte Nutzung des Geräts oder die 
Garantiebedingungen verletzen.
KINDERSICHERHEIT
• DIESES GERÄT IST KEIN SPIELZEUG.
• Erstickungsgefahr: Das Produkt enthält (oder wird mitgeliefert) kleine Teile, Plastikelemente, 
Kabel und Teile, die eine Erstickungsgefahr darstellen können. Halten Sie Ihre Kamera und ihr 
Zubehör außerhalb der Reichweite von kleinen Kindern. Wenden Sie sich sofort an einen Arzt, 
wenn kleine Teile verschluckt werden.
• Strangulationsgefahr: Kinder können sich in Kabeln verfangen und strangulieren. Halten Sie 
Kabel außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern (mehr als 3 Fuß/0,9 m entfernt).

Konformitätserklärung
Hiermit erklärt PUWELL CLOUD TECH LIMITED, dass dieses Gerät den grundlegenden Anforderun-
gen und anderen relevanten Bestimmungen der Richtlinie 2014/53/EU entspricht. Für die 
Konformitätserklärung besuchen Sie bitte die Website: https://www.virtavo.com/.

Dieses Produkt kann in allen EU-Mitgliedstaaten verwendet werden.
Aufgrund des verwendeten Gehäusematerials darf das Produkt nur an eine USB-Schnittstelle 
der Version 2.0 oder höher angeschlossen werden.
Der Adapter muss in der Nähe des Geräts installiert und leicht zugänglich sein.
Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht in Umgebungen mit zu hohen oder zu niedrigen Temperaturen, 
setzen Sie das Gerät niemals direkter Sonneneinstrahlung oder zu feuchten Umgebungen aus.
Die geeignete Temperatur für T8411 und Zubehör beträgt 0°C-40°C. Beim Laden stellen Sie das 
Gerät bitte in eine Umgebung mit normaler Raumtemperatur und guter Belüftung.
Es wird empfohlen, das Gerät in einer Umgebung mit einer Temperatur von 5°C ~ 25°C zu laden.
Bitte verwenden Sie nur Ladegeräte, die für Ihre Region zertifiziert sind. Ausgangsspan-
nung/-strom ist 5Vdc/2A. Die Verwendung eines nicht autorisierten Ladegeräts kann gefährlich 
sein und die Autorisierung des Geräts sowie die Garantie verletzen.
Wi-Fi-Betriebsfrequenzbereich: 2412~2472 MHz; Wi-Fi-Maximale Ausgangsleistung: 14,46 dBm

C&E Connection E-Commerce (DE) GmbH
Zum Linnegraben 20, 65933, Frankfurt am Main, Germany info@ce-connection.de

CE_1761_20240531_532

Dieses Produkt erfüllt die
Anforderungen der Europäischen Gemeinschaft an Funkstörungen.

Dieses Produkt wurde mit hochwertigen Materialien und Komponenten entworfen und 
hergestellt, die recycelt und wiederverwendet werden können.



Veiligheidsinstructies voor Batterijgebruik
(Voor Batterijgevoede Camera's)

De camera is niet ontworpen om 24/7 op volle capaciteit te werken of continu live te streamen. 
Het is ontworpen om bewegingsgebeurtenissen vast te leggen en alleen live te bekijken 
wanneer u dat nodig hebt.

Laad de oplaadbare batterij op met een standaard en hoogwaardige DC 5V-batterijoplader of 
een VIRTAVO-zonnepaneel. Gebruik geen zonnepanelen van andere merken.
Laad de batterij op bij temperaturen tussen 0°C en 45°C en gebruik de batterij altijd bij 
temperaturen tussen -10°C en 55°C.
Houd de oplaadpoort droog, schoon en vrij van vuil. Zorg er bij installatie buitenshuis voor dat 
de oplaadpoort van de camera niet naar boven wijst om te voorkomen dat regenwater de poort 
corrodeert.
Laad, gebruik of bewaar de batterij niet in de buurt van ontstekingsbronnen, zoals vuur of 
verwarmingen.
Gebruik de batterij niet als deze een geur afgeeft, warmte genereert, verkleurt, vervormt of op 
een andere manier abnormaal lijkt. Als de batterij wordt gebruikt of opgeladen, schakelt u de 
stroomschakelaar uit of verwijdert u onmiddellijk de oplader en stopt u met het gebruik ervan.
Volg altijd de lokale afval- en recyclevoorschriften bij het weggooien van de gebruikte batterij.

Dieses Symbol bedeutet, dass das Produkt nicht als Haushaltsabfall entsorgt werden darf 
und zu einer geeigneten Sammelstelle zur Wiederverwertung gebracht werden sollte. Eine 
ordnungsgemäße Entsorgung und Wiederverwertung hilft, natürliche Ressourcen, die 
menschliche Gesundheit und die Umwelt zu schützen. Für weitere Informationen zur 
Entsorgung und Wiederverwertung dieses Produkts wenden Sie sich bitte an Ihre örtliche 
Gemeinde, den Entsorgungsdienst oder das Geschäft, in dem Sie dieses Produkt gekauft 
haben.

Konformitätserklärung
Hiermit erklärt PUWELL CLOUD TECH LIMITED, dass dieses Produkt den Anforderungen der Radio 
Equipment Regulations 2017 (SI2017/1206) entspricht. Der vollständige Text der britischen 
Konformitätserklärung ist unter der folgenden Internetadresse verfügbar:
https://www.virtavo.com/

Dieses Produkt erfüllt die Anforderungen
an Funkstörungen im Vereinigten Königreich.

JunBright LTD
51 Chalton Street, London NW1 1HY UK



INSTALLAZIONE DELLA TELECAMERA

1. Posizione di installazione: Scegli attentamente la posizione di 
installazione della telecamera. Assicurati di posizionarla verso l'alto per 
evitare l'ingresso di pioggia o neve. Un'installazione corretta è fonda-
mentale per garantire prestazioni ottimali della telecamera.
2. Campo visivo: Verifica che la telecamera abbia un ampio campo visivo 
e che non sia oscurata da oggetti vicini, come muri o finestre. Un'ottima 
visuale aiuterà a catturare immagini chiare e dettagliate.

Selezione del luogo di installazione

IMPOSTAZIONE DEL SISTEMA
1. Scarica l'app Home V: Inizia scaricando l'app Home V sul tuo 
dispositivo e crea un nuovo account.
2. Accensione della telecamera: Accendi la telecamera premendo il 
pulsante di accensione.
3. Sync della telecamera: Se necessario, puoi eseguire un reset tenendo 
premuto il pulsante 'Sync' per circa 5 secondi. Sentirai un suono "Du" e 
vedrai una luce rossa lampeggiante.
4. Configurazione: Segui le istruzioni sullo schermo per completare la 
configurazione della telecamera.
Nota: La telecamera supporta solo il WiFi a 2,4 GHz; non supporta il 
WiFi a 5 GHz.
Hai bisogno di aiuto? Visitare "Home V " ＞Aiuto e feedback per 
ottenere risposte rapide e assistenza clienti.



1. Posizionare la staffa di montaggio contro una parete o un tetto e 
fissarla utilizzando le viti in dotazione.
2. Per le pareti o i tetti realizzati con materiali duri come cemento, 
mattoni o stucco, è necessario inserire prima i tasselli.
3. Gli ancoraggi non sono necessari per le pareti o i tetti in legno.
4. Avvitare il pannello solare alla staffa di montaggio e assicurarsi che sia 
saldamente fissato.
5. Inclinare il pannello solare sulla staffa di montaggio per ricevere la 
massima quantità di luce solare. Si consiglia un'inclinazione di 30° (la 
staffa supporta una regolazione di 360°).

Installazione della telecamera VIRTAVO:
① Osservare la piastra di base della telecamera per verificare l'orientam-
ento della porta del punto di ricarica e seguire la direzione indicata dalla 
freccia.
Inserire il connettore USB nella porta USB della telecamera.
② Avvitare la staffa di montaggio nello slot di montaggio della telecam-
era e angolare il supporto per ottenere il campo visivo desiderato.
Riordinare la prolunga e legarla alla staffa per evitare che i cavi si 
aggroviglino.
Nota:
1. Assicurarsi che il connettore USB sia completamente inserito nella 
telecamera.
2. Seguire attentamente il manuale d'uso per installare correttamente il 
pannello solare.



SICUREZZA
L'intervallo di temperatura consigliato per i dispositivi e gli accessori è compreso tra 0°C e 40°C 
(32°F e 104°F). A meno che non sia specificamente indicato che è sicuro farlo nella guida 
dell'utente o nel manuale di istruzioni, non utilizzare questo dispositivo in un ambiente che superi 
la temperatura minima o massima raccomandata. A meno che non sia specificamente indicato 
che è sicuro farlo nella guida dell'utente o nel manuale di istruzioni, evitare di esporre il 
dispositivo alla luce solare diretta o a ambienti eccessivamente umidi. Per le apparecchiature 
collegabili, la presa deve essere facilmente accessibile. Utilizzare solo l'adattatore fornito dal 
produttore. L'uso di adattatori non autorizzati può causare pericoli e violare l'uso autorizzato del 
dispositivo o l'articolo di garanzia.

SICUREZZA DEI BAMBINI
• QUESTO DISPOSITIVO NON È UN GIOCATTOLO.
• Pericolo di soffocamento: Il prodotto contiene (o viene fornito con) piccole parti, elementi in 
plastica, cavi e parti che possono causare rischio di soffocamento. Tenere la fotocamera e i suoi 
accessori fuori dalla portata dei bambini piccoli. Consultare immediatamente un medico se 
vengono ingerite piccole parti.
• Pericolo di strangolamento: I bambini possono rimanere strangolati nei cavi. Tenere i cavi fuori 
dalla portata dei bambini (più di 3 piedi/0,9 m di distanza).

Dichiarazione di Conformità
Con la presente, PUWELL CLOUD TECH LIMITED dichiara che questo dispositivo è conforme ai 
requisiti essenziali e alle altre disposizioni pertinenti della Direttiva 2014/53/EU. Per la 
dichiarazione di conformità, visitare il sito Web: 
[https://www.virtavo.com/](https://www.virtavo.com/). 

Questo prodotto può essere utilizzato in tutti i paesi membri dell'UE.
A causa del materiale utilizzato per l'involucro, il prodotto deve essere collegato solo a 
un'interfaccia USB di versione 2.0 o superiore. L'adattatore deve essere installato vicino 
all'apparecchiatura e deve essere facilmente accessibile. Non utilizzare il dispositivo in ambienti 
con temperature troppo alte o troppo basse, non esporre mai il dispositivo a luce solare intensa 
o ambienti troppo umidi. La temperatura adatta per T8411 e accessori è 0°C-40°C. Durante la 
ricarica, posizionare il dispositivo in un ambiente con una temperatura ambiente normale e una 
buona ventilazione. Si consiglia di caricare il dispositivo in un ambiente con una temperatura 
compresa tra 5°C e 25°C. Assicurarsi di utilizzare solo caricabatterie certificati per la vostra 
regione. Tensione/corrente di uscita è 5Vdc/2A. L'uso di un caricabatterie non autorizzato può 
causare pericoli e violare l'autorizzazione del dispositivo e l'articolo di garanzia.
Gamma di frequenza operativa Wi-Fi: 2412~2472 MHz; Potenza massima di uscita Wi-Fi: 14,46 
dBm

C&E Connection E-Commerce (DE) GmbH
Zum Linnegraben 20, 65933, Frankfurt am Main, Germany info@ce-connection.de
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Questo prodotto è conforme ai requisiti
di interferenza radio della Comunità Europea.

Questo prodotto è progettato e fabbricato con materiali e componenti di alta qualità, che 
possono essere riciclati e riutilizzati.



Istruzioni di Sicurezza per l'Uso della Batteria
(Per Fotocamere Alimentate a Batteria)

La fotocamera non è progettata per funzionare 24/7 a piena capacità o per lo streaming live 
continuo. È progettata per registrare eventi di movimento e per la visualizzazione in diretta solo 
quando necessario.

Caricare la batteria ricaricabile con un caricabatterie DC 5V standard e di alta qualità o con un 
pannello solare VIRTAVO. Non utilizzare pannelli solari di altre marche.
Caricare la batteria a temperature comprese tra 0°C e 45°C e utilizzarla sempre a temperature 
comprese tra -10°C e 55°C.
Mantenere la porta di ricarica asciutta, pulita e priva di detriti. Durante l’installazione all’aperto, 
assicurarsi che la porta di ricarica della fotocamera non sia rivolta verso l’alto per evitare che 
l’acqua piovana corroda la porta.
Non caricare, utilizzare o conservare la batteria vicino a fonti di accensione, come fuoco o 
riscaldatori.
Non utilizzare la batteria se emette odore, genera calore, cambia colore o forma, o appare 
anomala in qualsiasi modo. Se la batteria è in uso o in carica, spegnere immediatamente 
l’interruttore di alimentazione o rimuovere il caricabatterie e interrompere l’utilizzo.
Seguire sempre le normative locali sullo smaltimento e il riciclaggio quando si elimina la batteria 
usata.

Questo simbolo significa che il prodotto non deve essere smaltito come rifiuto domestico 
e dovrebbe essere consegnato a un centro di raccolta appropriato per il riciclaggio. Un 
corretto smaltimento e riciclaggio aiuta a proteggere le risorse naturali, la salute umana e 
l'ambiente. Per ulteriori informazioni sullo smaltimento e il riciclaggio di questo prodotto, 
contattare il proprio comune, il servizio di smaltimento o il negozio dove è stato 
acquistato questo prodotto.

Dichiarazione di Conformità
Con la presente, PUWELL CLOUD TECH LIMITED dichiara che questo prodotto è conforme al Radio 
Equipment Regulations 2017 (SI2017/1206). Il testo completo della dichiarazione di conformità 
del Regno Unito è disponibile al seguente indirizzo internet:
 https://www.virtavo.com/

Questo prodotto è conforme ai requisiti
di interferenza radio del Regno Unito.

JunBright LTD
51 Chalton Street, London NW1 1HY UK



INSTALLATION DE LA CAMÉRA

*Remarque : Veuillez placer l'appareil photo vers le haut pour éviter que 
la pluie ou la neige ne pénètre dans l'appareil. Une mauvaise installa-
tion peut affecter les performances de l'appareil. 
Vérifiez également que la caméra dispose d'un large champ de vision et 
qu'elle n'est pas masquée par des objets proches tels que des murs ou 
des fenêtres. Vous éviterez ainsi les reflets infrarouges qui pourraient 
nuire à la vision nocturne.

Choisir un emplacement pour le montage

MISE EN PLACE DU SYSTÈME
1. Téléchargez l'application Home V : Commencez par télécharger 
l'application Home V sur votre appareil et créez un nouveau compte.
2. Allumez l'appareil photo : Allumez l'appareil photo en appuyant sur le 
bouton d'alimentation.
3. Synchroniser l'appareil photo : Si nécessaire, vous pouvez effectuer 
une réinitialisation en maintenant le bouton "Sync" enfoncé pendant 
environ 5 secondes. Vous entendrez un son 'Du' et verrez une lumière 
rouge clignotante.
4. Configuration : Suivez les instructions à l'écran pour terminer la 
configuration de la caméra.
Remarque : La configuration de la caméra ne prend en charge que le 
WiFi 2,4 GHz (le réseau 5 GHz n'est pas pris en charge).
Besoin d'aide ? Visitez "Home V " ＞Aide et commentaires pour des 
réponses rapides et un service clientèle.



Fixez le support de montage sur une surface solide à l'aide des vis 
fournies. Veillez à laisser suffisamment de câble de charge pour 
atteindre votre caméra à partir de l'emplacement de montage du 
panneau solaire.
En cas de montage sur une surface en bois, vissez le support de montage 
directement sur la surface.
En cas de montage sur une surface en maçonnerie (briques, béton ou 
stuc), percez deux trous à l'aide d'une perceuse et insérez les chevilles 
fournies dans les trous. Fixez ensuite le support de montage à la surface 
à l'aide des vis fournies. 
Voici les étapes de l'installation sur une surface en maçonnerie : 
1. Fixez le panneau solaire au support de montage jusqu'à ce qu'il soit 
bien fixé. 
2. Inclinez le panneau solaire sur le support de montage afin de recevoir 
la plus grande quantité de lumière du soleil. Une inclinaison de 30° est 
recommandée (le support peut s'ajuster sur 360°).

Ce panneau solaire est conçu pour charger la caméra à batterie VIRTAVO. 
Voici comment procéder :
1. Inclinez l'appareil photo pour trouver la fente de chargement.
2. Connectez le câble de chargement USB du panneau solaire fourni au 
port micro-USB de votre appareil photo.
Réglez l'angle du panneau solaire pour générer le plus d'énergie 
possible et obtenir les meilleures performances de charge. Ajustez 
l'appareil photo à l'angle de vue souhaité.
Remarque :
1. Assurez-vous que le connecteur USB est complètement branché dans 
l'appareil photo. 
2. Assurez-vous de suivre le manuel de l'utilisateur pour installer 
correctement le panneau solaire. 



SÉCURITÉ
La plage de températures recommandée pour les appareils et les accessoires est de 0°C à 40°C 
(32°F à 104°F).
À moins qu'il ne soit spécifiquement indiqué que cela est sans danger dans le guide de 
l'utilisateur ou le manuel d'instructions, n'utilisez pas cet appareil dans un environnement qui 
dépasse la température basse ou haute recommandée.
À moins qu'il ne soit spécifiquement indiqué que cela est sans danger dans le guide de 
l'utilisateur ou le manuel d'instructions, évitez d'exposer votre appareil à la lumière directe du 
soleil ou à des environnements excessivement humides.
Pour les équipements branchables, la prise doit être facilement accessible.
Utilisez uniquement l'adaptateur fourni par le fabricant. L'utilisation d'adaptateurs non autorisés 
peut entraîner des dangers et violer l'utilisation autorisée de l'appareil ou l'article de garantie.

SÉCURITÉ DES ENFANTS
• CET APPAREIL N'EST PAS UN JOUET.
• Risque d'étouffement : Le produit contient (ou est fourni avec) de petites pièces, des éléments 
en plastique, des câbles et des pièces pouvant présenter un risque d'étouffement. Gardez votre 
appareil et ses accessoires hors de portée des jeunes enfants. Consultez immédiatement un 
médecin si de petites pièces sont avalées.
• Risque de strangulation : Les enfants peuvent s'étrangler avec les cordons. Gardez les cordons 
hors de portée des enfants (à plus de 3 pieds/0,9 m de distance).

Déclaration de Conformité
Par la présente, PUWELL CLOUD TECH LIMITED déclare que cet appareil est conforme aux 
exigences essentielles et autres dispositions pertinentes de la Directive 2014/53/UE. Pour la 
déclaration de conformité, visitez le site Web : https://www.virtavo.com/.

Ce produit peut être utilisé dans tous les États membres de l'UE.
En raison du matériau utilisé pour le boîtier, le produit ne doit être connecté qu'à une interface 
USB de version 2.0 ou supérieure.
L'adaptateur doit être installé près de l'équipement et doit être facilement accessible.
N'utilisez pas l'appareil dans un environnement à des températures trop élevées ou trop basses, 
ne l'exposez jamais à un fort ensoleillement ou à un environnement trop humide.
La température appropriée pour le T8411 et ses accessoires est de 0°C à 40°C. Lors de la charge, 
veuillez placer l'appareil dans un environnement à température ambiante normale et bien 
ventilé.
Il est recommandé de charger l'appareil dans un environnement dont la température est 
comprise entre 5°C et 25°C.
Veuillez vous assurer d'utiliser uniquement des chargeurs certifiés pour votre région. La 
tension/courant de sortie est de 5Vdc/2A. L'utilisation d'un chargeur non autorisé peut être 
dangereuse et violer l'autorisation de l'appareil et l'article de garantie.
Plage de fréquences de fonctionnement Wi-Fi : 2412~2472 MHz ; Puissance de sortie maximale 
Wi-Fi : 14,46 dBm

Ce produit est conforme aux exigences
de la Communauté européenne en matière d'interférences radio.



Instructions de Sécurité pour l'Utilisation de la Batterie
(Pour les Caméras Alimentées par Batterie)

La caméra n'est pas conçue pour fonctionner 24h/24 et 7j/7 à pleine capacité ou pour un 
streaming en direct continu. Elle est conçue pour enregistrer des événements de mouvement et 
pour une visualisation en direct uniquement lorsque nécessaire.

Rechargez la batterie rechargeable avec un chargeur de batterie DC 5V standard et de haute 
qualité ou un panneau solaire VIRTAVO. N'utilisez pas de panneaux solaires d'autres marques.
Rechargez la batterie à des températures comprises entre 0°C et 45°C et utilisez-la toujours à des 
températures comprises entre -10°C et 55°C.
Maintenez le port de charge sec, propre et exempt de débris. Lors de l'installation en extérieur, 
assurez-vous que le port de charge de la caméra ne soit pas orienté vers le haut pour éviter que 
l'eau de pluie ne corrode le port.
Ne chargez, n'utilisez ou ne stockez pas la batterie à proximité de sources d'ignition, telles que le 
feu ou des radiateurs.
N'utilisez pas la batterie si elle dégage une odeur, génère de la chaleur, change de couleur ou de 
forme, ou présente une anomalie quelconque. Si la batterie est en cours d'utilisation ou de 
charge, éteignez immédiatement l'interrupteur d'alimentation ou retirez le chargeur, et cessez de 
l'utiliser.
Respectez toujours les lois locales sur l'élimination des déchets et le recyclage lorsque vous vous 
débarrassez de la batterie usagée.

C&E Connection E-Commerce (DE) GmbH
Zum Linnegraben 20, 65933, Frankfurt am Main, Germany info@ce-connection.deCE_1761_20240531_532

Ce produit est conçu et fabriqué avec des matériaux et des composants de haute qualité, 
qui peuvent être recyclés et réutilisés.

Ce symbole signifie que le produit ne doit pas être jeté comme un déchet ménager et doit 
être apporté à un centre de collecte approprié pour le recyclage. Une élimination et un 
recyclage appropriés aident à protéger les ressources naturelles, la santé humaine et 
l'environnement. Pour plus d'informations sur l'élimination et le recyclage de ce produit, 
contactez votre municipalité locale, le service d'élimination des déchets ou le magasin où 
vous avez acheté ce produit.

Déclaration de Conformité
Par la présente, PUWELL CLOUD TECH LIMITED déclare que ce produit est conforme aux Radio 
Equipment Regulations 2017 (SI2017/1206). Le texte complet de la déclaration de conformité du 
Royaume-Uni est disponible à l'adresse internet suivante : https://www.virtavo.com/

Ce produit est conforme aux exigences
en matière d'interférences radio du Royaume-Uni.

JunBright LTD
51 Chalton Street, London NW1 1HY UK



INSTALACIÓN DE LA CÁMARA

*Nota: Coloque la cámara hacia arriba para evitar que la lluvia o la nieve 
penetren en el dispositivo. Una instalación incorrecta puede afectar al 
rendimiento de la cámara. 
Compruebe también que la cámara tiene un campo de visión amplio y 
que no está tapada por objetos cercanos como paredes o ventanas. Esto 
evitará reflejos infrarrojos que podrían afectar negativamente a la visión 
nocturna.

Seleccione una ubicación para el montaje

CONFIGURACIÓN DEL SISTEMA
1. Descarga la aplicación Home V: Comienza descargando la app Home 
V en tu dispositivo y crea una nueva cuenta.
2. Enciende la cámara: Enciende la cámara pulsando el botón de 
encendido.
3. Sincroniza la cámara: Si es necesario, puedes realizar un reset 
manteniendo pulsado el botón 'Sync' durante unos 5 segundos. Oirás un 
sonido "Du" y verás una luz roja parpadeante.
4. Configuración: Siga las instrucciones que aparecen en pantalla para 
completar la configuración de la  cámara.
Nota: La configuración de la cámara sólo admite WiFi de 2,4 GHz (la red 
de 5 GHz no es compatible).
¿Necesitas ayuda? Visita "Home V " ＞Ayuda y comentarios para obtener 
respuestas rápidas y servicio al cliente



Fije el soporte de montaje a una superficie sólida con los tornillos 
suministrados. Asegúrate de dejar suficiente cable de carga （13ft/4m) 
para llegar a tu cámara desde la ubicación de montaje del panel solar.
Si el montaje se realiza en una superficie de madera, atornille el soporte 
de montaje directamente a la superficie.
Si el montaje se realiza en una superficie de mampostería (ladrillos, 
hormigón o estuco), perfore dos agujeros con una broca e inserte los 
tacos suministrados en los agujeros. A continuación, fije el soporte de 
montaje a la superficie con los tornillos suministrados. 
Estos son los pasos para la instalación en mampostería: 
1. Fije el panel solar al soporte de montaje hasta que quede bien sujeto. 
2. Incline el panel solar sobre el soporte de montaje para que reciba la 
mayor cantidad de luz solar. Se recomienda una inclinación de 30° (el 
soporte admite un ajuste de 360°).

Este panel solar está diseñado para cargar la Batería Cámara VIRTAVO. 
He aquí cómo:
1. Incline la cámara para encontrar la ranura de carga.
2. Conecta el cable de carga USB del panel solar suministrado al puerto 
micro-USB de tu cámara.
3. Ajusta el ángulo del panel solar para generar la mayor cantidad de 
energía y conseguir el mejor rendimiento de carga. Ajusta la cámara al 
ángulo de visión que desees.
Nota:
1. Asegúrate de que el conector USB está completamente enchufado a la 
cámara. 
2. Asegúrese de seguir el manual de usuario para instalar correctamente 
el panel solar. 



SEGURIDAD 
El rango de temperatura recomendado para dispositivos y accesorios es de 0°C a 40°C (32°F a 
104°F).
A menos que se indique específicamente que es seguro hacerlo en la guía del usuario o en el 
manual de instrucciones, no utilice este dispositivo en un entorno que supere la temperatura 
mínima o máxima recomendada.
A menos que se indique específicamente que es seguro hacerlo en la guía del usuario o en el 
manual de instrucciones, evite exponer su dispositivo a la luz solar directa o a entornos 
excesivamente húmedos.
Para el equipo enchufable, la toma de corriente debe ser fácilmente accesible.
Utilice solo el adaptador proporcionado por el fabricante. El uso de adaptadores no autorizados 
puede causar peligro y violar el uso autorizado del dispositivo o el artículo de la garantía.

SEGURIDAD INFANTIL
• ESTE DISPOSITIVO NO ES UN JUGUETE.
• Peligro de asfixia: El producto contiene (o viene con) piezas pequeñas, elementos de plástico, 
cables y partes que pueden causar peligro de asfixia. Mantenga su cámara y sus accesorios fuera 
del alcance de los niños pequeños. Consulte a un médico de inmediato si se ingieren piezas 
pequeñas.
• Peligro de estrangulamiento: Los niños pueden estrangularse con los cables. Mantenga los 
cables fuera del alcance de los niños (más de 3 pies/0,9 m de distancia).

Declaración de Conformidad
Por la presente, PUWELL CLOUD TECH LIMITED declara que este dispositivo cumple con los 
requisitos esenciales y otras disposiciones relevantes de la Directiva 2014/53/UE. Para la 
declaración de conformidad, visite el sitio web: https://www.virtavo.com/.

Este producto se puede utilizar en todos los estados miembros de la UE.
Debido al material del recinto utilizado, el producto solo debe conectarse a una interfaz USB de 
versión 2.0 o superior.
El adaptador debe instalarse cerca del equipo y debe ser fácilmente accesible.
No utilice el dispositivo en un entorno con temperaturas demasiado altas o demasiado bajas, 
nunca exponga el dispositivo a la luz solar intensa o a un entorno demasiado húmedo.
La temperatura adecuada para el T8411 y los accesorios es de 0°C a 40°C. Al cargar, coloque el 
dispositivo en un entorno con una temperatura ambiente normal y buena ventilación.
Se recomienda cargar el dispositivo en un entorno con una temperatura que oscile entre 5°C y 
25°C.
Asegúrese de utilizar solo cargadores certificados para su región. La tensión/corriente de salida 
es de 5Vdc/2A. El uso de un cargador no autorizado puede causar peligro y violar la autorización 
del dispositivo y el artículo de garantía.
Rango de frecuencia de funcionamiento de Wi-Fi: 2412~2472 MHz; Potencia máxima de salida de 
Wi-Fi: 14,46 dBm

Este producto cumple con los requisitos
de interferencia de radio de la Comunidad Europea.



Instrucciones de Seguridad para el Uso de la Batería
(Para Cámaras Alimentadas por Batería)

La cámara no está diseñada para funcionar 24/7 a plena capacidad ni para transmitir en vivo de 
forma continua. Está diseñada para grabar eventos de movimiento y para la visualización en vivo 
solo cuando sea necesario.

Cargue la batería recargable con un cargador de batería de 5V DC estándar y de alta calidad o 
con un panel solar VIRTAVO. No utilice paneles solares de otras marcas.
Cargue la batería a temperaturas entre 0°C y 45°C y utilícela siempre a temperaturas entre -10°C y 
55°C.
Mantenga el puerto de carga seco, limpio y libre de residuos. Al instalarla al aire libre, asegúrese 
de que el puerto de carga de la cámara no esté orientado hacia arriba para evitar que el agua de 
lluvia corroa el puerto.
No cargue, use ni almacene la batería cerca de fuentes de ignición, como fuego o calentadores.
No use la batería si emite olor, genera calor, cambia de color o forma, o parece anormal de 
alguna manera. Si la batería está en uso o cargándose, apague el interruptor de alimentación o 
retire el cargador inmediatamente, y deje de usarla.
Siga siempre las leyes locales de eliminación de residuos y reciclaje al desechar la batería usada.

C&E Connection E-Commerce (DE) GmbH
Zum Linnegraben 20, 65933, Frankfurt am Main, Germany info@ce-connection.de
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Este producto está diseñado y fabricado con materiales y componentes de alta calidad, 
que pueden ser reciclados y reutilizados.

Este símbolo significa que el producto no debe desecharse como residuo doméstico y 
debe entregarse a una instalación de recolección adecuada para su reciclaje. La 
eliminación y el reciclaje adecuados ayudan a proteger los recursos naturales, la salud 
humana y el medio ambiente. Para obtener más información sobre la eliminación y el 
reciclaje de este producto, comuníquese con su municipio local, el servicio de eliminación 
de residuos o la tienda donde compró este producto.

Declaración de Conformidad
Por la presente, PUWELL CLOUD TECH LIMITED declara que este producto cumple con los 
requisitos de las Radio Equipment Regulations 2017 (SI2017/1206). El texto completo de la 
declaración de conformidad del Reino Unido está disponible en la siguiente dirección de 
internet: https://www.virtavo.com/

Este producto cumple con los requisitos
de interferencia de radio del Reino Unido.

JunBright LTD
51 Chalton Street, London NW1 1HY UK



HET SYSTEEM INSTELLEN
1. Download de Home V-app: Download eerst de Home V-app op uw 
apparaat en maak een nieuw account aan.
2. Schakel de camera in: Schakel de camera in door op de aan/uit-knop 
te drukken.
3. Synchroniseer de camera: Indien nodig kunt u de camera resetten door 
de knop "Sync" ongeveer 5 seconden ingedrukt te houden. U hoort een 
"Du"-geluid en ziet een knipperend rood licht.
4. Configuratie: Volg de instructies op het scherm om de configuratie van 
de camera te voltooien.
Opmerking: De installatie van de camera ondersteunt alleen 2.4GHz WiFi 
(5GHz-netwerken worden niet ondersteund).
Hulp nodig? Bezoek "Home V" ＞ "Hulp en feedback" voor snelle 
antwoorden en klantenservice.

CAMERA-INSTALLATIE

Opmerking: Zorg ervoor dat de camera naar boven is gericht, zodat er 
geen regen of sneeuw in het apparaat kan binnendringen. Onjuiste 
installatie kan de prestaties van de camera beïnvloeden.
Zorg er ook voor dat de camera een groot gezichtsveld heeft en niet 
wordt geblokkeerd door nabijgelegen objecten zoals muren of ramen. 
Dit voorkomt infraroodreflecties die het nachtzicht kunnen verstoren.

Kies een locatie voor de montage



Bevestig de montagebeugel op een stevige ondergrond met de 
meegeleverde schroeven. Zorg ervoor dat er voldoende oplaadkabel 
(13ft/4m) beschikbaar is om de camera te bereiken vanaf de montage-
plaats van het zonnepaneel.

Als de montage op een houten oppervlak wordt uitgevoerd, schroef de 
montagebeugel dan direct in het oppervlak.
Als de montage op een stenen oppervlak wordt uitgevoerd (bakstenen, 
beton of stucwerk), boor dan twee gaten met een boor en plaats de 
meegeleverde pluggen in de gaten. Bevestig vervolgens de montage-
beugel op het oppervlak met de meegeleverde schroeven.
Dit zijn de stappen voor installatie op een stenen oppervlak:

Bevestig het zonnepaneel aan de montagebeugel totdat het stevig 
vastzit.
Kantel het zonnepaneel op de montagebeugel zodat het zoveel 
mogelijk zonlicht opvangt. Een hoek van 30° wordt aanbevolen (de 
beugel ondersteunt een aanpassing van 360°).
Dit zonnepaneel is ontworpen om de VIRTAVO Camera Batterij op te 
laden. Hier is hoe:

Kantel de camera om de oplaadsleuf te vinden.
Sluit de meegeleverde USB-oplaadkabel van het zonnepaneel aan op 
de micro-USB-poort van de camera.
Pas de hoek van het zonnepaneel aan om zoveel mogelijk energie op te 
wekken en de beste oplaadprestaties te behalen. Stel de camera in op 
de gewenste kijkhoek.
Opmerkingen:

Zorg ervoor dat de USB-connector volledig is aangesloten op de 
camera.
Volg de gebruikershandleiding om het zonnepaneel correct te 
installeren.



VEILIGHEID
Het aanbevolen temperatuurbereik voor apparaten en accessoires is 0°C tot 40°C (32°F tot 104°F).
Tenzij in de gebruikershandleiding of bedieningsinstructies uitdrukkelijk wordt aangegeven dat 
dit veilig is, gebruik dit apparaat niet in een omgeving die de aanbevolen lage of hoge 
temperatuur overschrijdt.
Tenzij in de gebruikershandleiding of bedieningsinstructies uitdrukkelijk wordt aangegeven dat 
dit veilig is, vermijd het blootstellen van uw apparaat aan direct zonlicht of overmatig vochtige 
omgevingen.
Voor apparaten met een stekker moet het stopcontact gemakkelijk toegankelijk zijn.
Gebruik alleen de door de fabrikant geleverde adapter. Het gebruik van niet-geautoriseerde 
adapters kan gevaarlijk zijn en de geautoriseerde werking van het apparaat of de garantievoor-
waarden schenden.

KINDERENVEILIGHEID
• DIT APPARAAT IS GEEN SPEELGOED.
• Verstikkingsgevaar: Het product bevat (of wordt geleverd met) kleine onderdelen, plastic 
elementen, kabels en onderdelen die een verstikkingsgevaar kunnen opleveren. Houd uw 
camera en accessoires buiten het bereik van kleine kinderen. Raadpleeg onmiddellijk een arts als 
kleine onderdelen worden ingeslikt.
• Wurgingsgevaar: Kinderen kunnen verstrikt raken in kabels en zich wurgen. Houd kabels buiten 
het bereik van kinderen (meer dan 3 voet/0,9 m afstand).

Conformiteitsverklaring
Hierbij verklaart PUWELL CLOUD TECH LIMITED dat dit apparaat voldoet aan de essentiële eisen en 
andere relevante bepalingen van Richtlijn 2014/53/EU. Voor de conformiteitsverklaring, bezoek 
alstublieft de website: https://www.virtavo.com/.

Dit product kan in alle EU-lidstaten worden gebruikt.
Vanwege het gebruikte behuizingsmateriaal mag het product alleen worden aangesloten op een 
USB-poort van versie 2.0 of hoger.
De adapter moet in de buurt van het apparaat worden geïnstalleerd en gemakkelijk toegankelijk 
zijn.
Gebruik het apparaat niet in omgevingen met te hoge of te lage temperaturen, stel het apparaat 
nooit bloot aan direct zonlicht of te vochtige omgevingen.
De geschikte temperatuur voor T8411 en accessoires is 0°C-40°C. Plaats het apparaat tijdens het 
opladen in een omgeving met normale kamertemperatuur en goede ventilatie.
Het wordt aanbevolen om het apparaat op te laden in een omgeving met een temperatuur van 
5°C ~ 25°C.
Gebruik alleen opladers die gecertificeerd zijn voor uw regio. Uitgangsspanning/-stroom is 
5Vdc/2A. Het gebruik van een niet-geautoriseerde oplader kan gevaarlijk zijn en de autorisatie 
van het apparaat en de garantie ongeldig maken.
Wi-Fi-bedrijfsfrequentiebereik: 2412~2472 MHz; Wi-Fi maximale uitgangsvermogen: 14,46 dBm

Dit product voldoet aan de
eisen van de Europese Gemeenschap met betrekking tot radio-interferentie.



C&E Connection E-Commerce (DE) GmbH
Zum Linnegraben 20, 65933, Frankfurt am Main, Germany info@ce-connection.deCE_1761_20240531_532

Dit product is ontworpen en vervaardigd met hoogwaardige materialen en componenten 
die gerecycled en hergebruikt kunnen worden.

Dit symbool betekent dat het product niet als huishoudelijk afval mag worden 
weggegooid, maar naar een geschikte inzamelplaats voor recycling moet worden 
gebracht. Een juiste verwijdering en recycling helpt natuurlijke hulpbronnen, de 
menselijke gezondheid en het milieu te beschermen. Voor meer informatie over de 
verwijdering en recycling van dit product kunt u contact opnemen met uw plaatselijke 
gemeente, afvalverwerkingsdienst of de winkel waar u dit product hebt gekocht.

Conformiteitsverklaring
Hierbij verklaart PUWELL CLOUD TECH LIMITED dat dit product voldoet aan de eisen van de Radio 
Equipment Regulations 2017 (SI2017/1206). De volledige tekst van de Britse conformiteitsverk-
laring is beschikbaar op het volgende internetadres: https://www.virtavo.com/.

Dit product voldoet aan de eisen voor 
radio-interferentie in het Verenigd Koninkrijk.

JunBright LTD
51 Chalton Street, London NW1 1HY UK

Veiligheidsinstructies voor Batterijgebruik
(Voor Batterijgevoede Camera's)

De camera is niet ontworpen om 24/7 op volle capaciteit te werken of continu live te streamen. 
Het is ontworpen om bewegingsgebeurtenissen vast te leggen en alleen live te bekijken wanneer 
u dat nodig hebt.

Laad de oplaadbare batterij op met een standaard en hoogwaardige DC 5V-batterijoplader of 
een VIRTAVO-zonnepaneel. Gebruik geen zonnepanelen van andere merken.
Laad de batterij op bij temperaturen tussen 0°C en 45°C en gebruik de batterij altijd bij 
temperaturen tussen -10°C en 55°C.
Houd de oplaadpoort droog, schoon en vrij van vuil. Zorg er bij installatie buitenshuis voor dat de 
oplaadpoort van de camera niet naar boven wijst om te voorkomen dat regenwater de poort 
corrodeert.
Laad, gebruik of bewaar de batterij niet in de buurt van ontstekingsbronnen, zoals vuur of 
verwarmingen.
Gebruik de batterij niet als deze een geur afgeeft, warmte genereert, verkleurt, vervormt of op 
een andere manier abnormaal lijkt. Als de batterij wordt gebruikt of opgeladen, schakelt u de 
stroomschakelaar uit of verwijdert u onmiddellijk de oplader en stopt u met het gebruik ervan.
Volg altijd de lokale afval- en recyclevoorschriften bij het weggooien van de gebruikte batterij.
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